
FileName: resurvey 2001
Date: 29-Apr-02

U.S. ORDINARY REINSURANCE ASSUMED MARKET SHARE PERCENTAGES FOR 2000 AND 2001 ( AMOUNTS IN $U.S. MILLIONS)

         Ordinary Reinsurance Assumed           Market Share Percentages
2000 2001 Percentage 2000 2001

Company Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total Increase Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total

   
Allianz 45,536 7,800 10 53,346 43,711 0 2 43,713 -18.06% 4.62% 4.96% 0.02% 4.48% 4.68% 0.00% 0.01% 2.86%
Annuity and Life Re 32,253 0 2,982 35,235 55,764 0 0 55,764 58.26% 3.27% 0.00% 6.28% 2.96% 5.98% 0.00% 0.00% 3.65%
AUL 46,942 0 173 47,115 21,750 0 49 21,799 -53.73% 4.76% 0.00% 0.36% 3.96% 2.33% 0.00% 0.19% 1.43%
BMA 33,004 0 0 33,004 39,003 985 0 39,988 21.16% 3.35% 0.00% 0.00% 2.77% 4.18% 0.17% 0.00% 2.62%
Canada Life 11,471 0 0 11,471 19,010 0 0 19,010 65.72% 1.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.96% 2.04% 0.00% 0.00% 1.24%
Clarica LIC (Mutual Group) 0 0 13,714 13,714 0 0 8,262 8,262 -39.75% 0.00% 0.00% 28.86% 1.15% 0.00% 0.00% 32.86% 0.54%
Employers/ERC 86,577 2,242 0 88,819 37,248 29,359 0 66,607 -25.01% 8.79% 1.42% 0.00% 7.46% 3.99% 5.16% 0.00% 4.36%
Equitable 0 0 4,924 4,924 0 0 3,457 3,457 -29.79% 0.00% 0.00% 10.36% 0.41% 0.00% 0.00% 13.75% 0.23%
General & Cologne 20,305 1,269 0 21,574 16,231 0 0 16,231 -24.77% 2.06% 0.81% 0.00% 1.81% 1.74% 0.00% 0.00% 1.06%
Gerling Global 31,397 4,952 131 36,480 27,746 5,133 92 32,971 -9.62% 3.19% 3.15% 0.28% 3.06% 2.97% 0.90% 0.37% 2.16%
Guardian 0 6,885 1,128 8,013 0 168 950 1,118 -86.05% 0.00% 4.37% 2.37% 0.67% 0.00% 0.03% 3.78% 0.07%
Hannover Life Re 6,381 1,252 0 7,633 3,155 12,924 0 16,079 110.65% 0.65% 0.80% 0.00% 0.64% 0.34% 2.27% 0.00% 1.05%
ING Re 86,009 0 6 86,015 93,584 0 4 93,588 8.80% 8.73% 0.00% 0.01% 7.23% 10.03% 0.00% 0.02% 6.13%
Lincoln Re 134,393 27,293 0 161,686 0.00% 13.64% 17.34% 0.00% 13.58% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Manufacturers Life 0 648 14,304 14,952 0 39 11,472 11,511 -23.01% 0.00% 0.41% 30.10% 1.26% 0.00% 0.01% 45.63% 0.75%
Munich American Re 119,859 903 2,663 123,425 103,679 6,122 680 110,481 -10.49% 12.16% 0.57% 5.60% 10.37% 11.11% 1.08% 2.70% 7.23%
Optimum Re (CAN) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Optimum Re (US) 1,069 1,338 173 2,580 1,301 0 173 1,474 -42.87% 0.11% 0.85% 0.36% 0.22% 0.14% 0.00% 0.69% 0.10%
RGA 119,449 9,734 0 129,183 112,746 20,682 0 133,428 3.29% 12.12% 6.18% 0.00% 10.85% 12.08% 3.63% 0.00% 8.74%
SCOR Life Re 844 3 0 847 DNR DNR DNR DNR DNR 0.09% 0.00% 0.00% 0.07% DNR DNR DNR DNR
Scottish Re (US) 5,060 0 7,311 12,371 26,045 319 0 26,364 113.11% 0.51% 0.00% 15.39% 1.04% 2.79% 0.06% 0.00% 1.73%
Swiss Re* 124,176 93,075 0 217,251 246,466 493,335 0 739,801 240.53% 12.60% 59.14% 0.00% 18.25% 26.41% 86.69% 0.00% 48.44%
Transamerica Re 80,741 0 0 80,741 85,662 0 0 85,662 6.09% 8.19% 0.00% 0.00% 6.78% 9.18% 0.00% 0.00% 5.61%
TOTALS 985,466 157,394 47,519 1,190,379 933,101 569,066 25,141 1,527,308 28.30% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

DNR: Did Not Report
* 2001 Ordinary Portfolio Amount includes $470,093 of inforce assumed from Lincoln Re.
Canadian Exchange Rate Used: 2000 = .6631 and 2001 = .6221

Acquired by Swiss Re



Date: 04/29/02

U.S. ORDINARY REINSURANCE IN FORCE MARKET SHARE PERCENTAGES FOR 2000 AND 2001 ( AMOUNTS IN $U.S. MILLIONS)

         Ordinary Reinsurance In Force             Market Share Percentages
2000 2001 Percentage 2000 2001

Company Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total Increase Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total

Allianz 150,046 14,916 819 165,781 177,572 16,400 667 194,639 17.41% 4.58% 4.09% 0.32% 4.26% 5.30% 1.90% 0.27% 4.36%
Annuity and Life Re 64,827 0 10,002 74,829 106,904 0 8,484 115,388 54.20% 1.98% 0.00% 3.95% 1.92% 3.19% 0.00% 3.45% 2.59%
AUL 155,567 0 336 155,903 164,159 0 286 164,445 5.48% 4.75% 0.00% 0.13% 4.01% 4.90% 0.00% 0.12% 3.69%
BMA 107,920 0 0 107,920 132,938 952 0 133,890 24.06% 3.30% 0.00% 0.00% 2.77% 3.97% 0.11% 0.00% 3.00%
Canada Life 32,330 5,502 0 37,832 45,594 4,975 0 50,569 33.67% 0.99% 1.51% 0.00% 0.97% 1.36% 0.58% 0.00% 1.13%
Clarica LIC 0 0 65,161 65,161 0 0 64,348 64,348 -1.25% 0.00% 0.00% 25.71% 1.67% 0.00% 0.00% 26.18% 1.44%
Employers/ERC 329,448 27,889 2,562 359,899 324,283 55,693 3,133 383,109 6.45% 10.06% 7.65% 1.01% 9.25% 9.68% 6.44% 1.27% 8.59%
Equitable 0 0 44,053 44,053 0 0 43,609 43,609 -1.01% 0.00% 0.00% 17.38% 1.13% 0.00% 0.00% 17.74% 0.98%
General & Cologne 102,402 8,788 0 111,190 105,555 12,057 0 117,612 5.78% 3.13% 2.41% 0.00% 2.86% 3.15% 1.39% 0.00% 2.64%
Gerling Global 85,783 18,411 1,847 106,041 101,023 21,973 1,750 124,746 17.64% 2.62% 5.05% 0.73% 2.72% 3.02% 2.54% 0.71% 2.80%
Guardian 0 8,900 2,784 11,684 0 8,174 3,256 11,430 -2.17% 0.00% 2.44% 1.10% 0.30% 0.00% 0.95% 1.32% 0.26%
Hannover Life Re 18,966 3,971 0 22,937 20,073 15,693 0 35,766 55.93% 0.58% 1.09% 0.00% 0.59% 0.60% 1.82% 0.00% 0.80%
ING Re 268,534 19,864 1,039 289,437 327,083 18,884 867 346,834 19.83% 8.20% 5.45% 0.41% 7.44% 9.76% 2.18% 0.35% 7.78%
Lincoln Re 400,975 41,824 0 442,799 0.00% 12.25% 11.48% 0.00% 11.38% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Manufacturers Life 0 6,501 97,122 103,623 0 5,990 93,978 99,968 -3.53% 0.00% 1.78% 38.32% 2.66% 0.00% 0.69% 38.24% 2.24%
Munich American Re 270,310 14,464 20,040 304,814 344,587 19,542 18,476 382,605 25.52% 8.26% 3.97% 7.91% 7.83% 10.28% 2.26% 7.52% 8.58%
Optimum Re (CAN) 0 0 39 39 0 0 28 28 -28.21% 0.00% 0.00% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 0.00%
Optimum Re (US) 5,023 2,786 1,295 9,104 5,364 2,491 1,227 9,082 -0.24% 0.15% 0.76% 0.51% 0.23% 0.16% 0.29% 0.50% 0.20%
RGA 345,232 68,155 0 413,387 424,434 81,490 0 505,924 22.39% 10.54% 18.71% 0.00% 10.62% 12.67% 9.43% 0.00% 11.34%
SCOR Life Re 3,324 1,774 160 5,258 DNR DNR DNR DNR DNR 0.10% 0.49% 0.06% 0.14% DNR DNR DNR DNR
Scottish Re (US) 5,037 0 6,183 11,220 28,881 296 5,652 34,829 210.42% 0.15% 0.00% 2.44% 0.29% 0.86% 0.03% 2.30% 0.78%
Swiss Re* 565,676 120,592 0 686,268 652,283 599,838 0 1,252,121 82.45% 17.28% 33.10% 0.00% 17.63% 19.47% 69.39% 0.00% 28.07%
Transamerica Re 362,758 0 0 362,758 389,936 0 0 389,936 7.49% 11.08% 0.00% 0.00% 9.32% 11.64% 0.00% 0.00% 8.74%
TOTALS 3,274,158 364,337 253,442 3,891,937 3,350,669 864,448 245,761 4,460,878 14.62% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

DNR: Did Not Report
* 2001 Ordinary Portfolio Amount includes $470,093 of inforce assumed from Lincoln Re.
Canadian Exchange Rate Used: 2000 = .6631 and 2001 = .6221

Acquired by Swiss Re



Date: 04/29/02

U.S. ORDINARY REINSURANCE

          Ordinary Reinsurance In Force         Ordinary Reinsurance Assumed          Ordinary Reinsurance In Force
2000 2001 2001

Company Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total

Allianz 150,046 14,916 819 165,781 43,711 0 2 43,713 177,572 16,400 667 194,639
Annuity and Life Re 64,827 0 10,002 74,829 55,764 0 0 55,764 106,904 0 8,484 115,388
AUL 155,567 0 336 155,903 21,750 0 49 21,799 164,159 0 286 164,445
BMA 107,920 0 0 107,920 39,003 985 0 39,988 132,938 952 0 133,890
Canada Life 32,330 5,502 0 37,832 19,010 0 0 19,010 45,594 4,975 0 50,569
Clarica LIC 0 0 65,161 65,161 0 0 8,262 8,262 0 0 64,348 64,348
Employers/ERC 329,448 27,889 2,562 359,899 37,248 29,359 0 66,607 324,283 55,693 3,133 383,109
Equitable 0 0 44,053 44,053 0 0 3,457 3,457 0 0 43,609 43,609
General & Cologne 102,402 8,788 0 111,190 16,231 0 0 16,231 105,555 12,057 0 117,612
Gerling Global 85,783 18,411 1,847 106,041 27,746 5,133 92 32,971 101,023 21,973 1,750 124,746
Guardian 0 8,900 2,784 11,684 0 168 950 1,118 0 8,174 3,256 11,430
Hannover Life Re 18,966 3,971 0 22,937 3,155 12,924 0 16,079 20,073 15,693 0 35,766
ING Re 268,534 19,864 1,039 289,437 93,584 0 4 93,588 327,083 18,884 867 346,834
Lincoln Re 400,975 41,824 0 442,799
Manufacturers Life 0 6,501 97,122 103,623 0 39 11,472 11,511 0 5,990 93,978 99,968
Munich American Re 270,310 14,464 20,040 304,814 103,679 6,122 680 110,481 344,587 19,542 18,476 382,605
Optimum Re (CAN) 0 0 39 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 28
Optimum Re (US) 5,023 2,786 1,295 9,104 1,301 0 173 1,474 5,364 2,491 1,227 9,082
RGA 345,232 68,155 0 413,387 112,746 20,682 0 133,428 424,434 81,490 0 505,924
SCOR Life Re 3,324 1,774 160 5,258 DNR DNR DNR DNR DNR DNR DNR DNR
Scottish Re (US) 5,037 0 6,183 11,220 26,045 319 0 26,364 28,881 296 5,652 34,829
Swiss Re* 565,676 120,592 0 686,268 246,466 493,335 0 739,801 652,283 599,838 0 1,252,121
Transamerica Re 362,758 0 0 362,758 85,662 0 0 85,662 389,936 0 0 389,936
TOTALS 3,274,158 364,337 253,442 3,891,937 933,101 569,066 25,141 1,527,308 3,350,669 864,448 245,761 4,460,878

DNR: Did Not Report
* 2001 Ordinary Portfolio Amount includes $470,093 of inforce assumed from Lincoln Re.
Canadian Exchange Rate Used: 2000 = .6631 and 2001 = .6221

Acquired by Swiss Re Acquired by Swiss Re



Date 29-Apr-02

CANADIAN ORDINARY REINSURANCE ASSUMED MARKET SHARE PERCENTAGES FOR 2000 AND 2001 ( AMOUNTS IN $U.S. MILLIONS)

      Ordinary Reinsurance Assumed         Market Share Percentages
2000 2001 Percentage 2000 2001

Company Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total Increase Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total

Allianz 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Annuity and Life Re 144 0 17 161 0 0 6 6 -96.26% 0.28% 0.00% 2.28% 0.25% 0.00% 0.00% 0.42% 0.01%
Canada Life 0 0 0 0 461 0 0 461 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.78% 0.00% 0.00% 0.48%
Clarica LIC (Mutual Group) 0 0 239 239 0 0 644 644 168.98% 0.00% 0.00% 32.52% 0.37% 0.00% 0.00% 45.00% 0.67%
Equitable 0 0 62 62 0 0 126 126 103.23% 0.00% 0.00% 8.42% 0.10% 0.00% 0.00% 8.81% 0.13%
ERC-Canada 3,796 6,756 0 10,553 7,386 9,908 0 17,294 63.88% 7.32% 55.30% 0.00% 16.29% 12.48% 28.03% 0.00% 18.02%
General & Cologne 6 0 0 6 41 0 0 41 583.33% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 0.07% 0.00% 0.00% 0.04%
Gerling Global 1,562 0 7 1,569 2,094 0 6 2,100 33.84% 3.01% 0.00% 0.95% 2.42% 3.54% 0.00% 0.42% 2.19%

ING Re 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 -50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Lincoln Re 6,063 0 0 6,063 0.00% 11.70% 0.00% 0.00% 9.36% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Manufacturers Life 0 7 411 418 0 14 649 663 58.61% 0.00% 0.06% 55.83% 0.65% 0.00% 0.04% 45.36% 0.69%
Munich Re (Canada) 16,599 278 0 16,877 20,950 0 0 20,950 24.13% 32.03% 2.27% 0.00% 26.05% 35.40% 0.00% 0.00% 21.83%
Optimum Re (CAN) 1,382 0 0 1,382 1,290 0 0 1,290 -6.68% 2.67% 0.00% 0.00% 2.13% 2.18% 0.00% 0.00% 1.34%
RGA 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 -100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
RGA Re (Canada) 8,439 5,177 0 13,615 7,919 24 0 7,943 -41.66% 16.28% 42.37% 0.00% 21.02% 13.38% 0.07% 0.00% 8.28%
Swiss Re * 13,832 0 0 13,832 19,036 25,407 0 44,443 221.31% 26.69% 0.00% 0.00% 21.35% 32.17% 71.87% 0.00% 46.31%
TOTALS 51,827 12,218 736 64,781 59,177 35,353 1,431 95,961 48.13% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

* 2001 Ordinary Portfolio Amount includes $20,916 of inforce assumed from Lincoln Re.
Canadian Exchange Rate Used: 2000 = .6631 and 2001 = .6221

Acquired by Swiss Re



Date 04/29/02

CANADIAN ORDINARY REINSURANCE IN FORCE MARKET SHARE PERCENTAGES FOR 2000 AND 2001 ( AMOUNTS IN $U.S. MILLIONS)

       Ordinary Reinsurance In Force         Market Share Percentages
2000 2001 Percentage 2000 2001

Company Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total Increase Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total

Allianz 36 0 1 37 31 0 1 32 -13.51% 0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 0.02% 0.01% 0.00% 0.01% 0.01%
Annuity and Life Re 2,165 0 23 2,188 1,989 0 26 2,015 -7.90% 1.08% 0.00% 0.22% 0.89% 0.89% 0.00% 0.24% 0.68%
Canada Life 0 0 0 0 677 0 0 677 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.23%
Clarica LIC (Mutual Group) 0 0 3,298 3,298 0 0 3,566 3,566 8.14% 0.00% 0.00% 31.51% 1.34% 0.00% 0.00% 32.88% 1.20%
Equitable 0 0 842 842 0 0 834 834 -0.95% 0.00% 0.00% 8.05% 0.34% 0.00% 0.00% 7.69% 0.28%
ERC-Canada 5,590 9,051 0 14,641 11,129 17,804 0 28,933 97.62% 2.79% 25.41% 0.00% 5.94% 4.96% 28.59% 0.00% 9.72%
General & Cologne 144 0 0 144 219 0 0 219 52.08% 0.07% 0.00% 0.00% 0.06% 0.10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.07%
Gerling Global 1,670 0 340 2,010 3,390 0 296 3,686 83.38% 0.83% 0.00% 3.25% 0.82% 1.51% 0.00% 2.73% 1.24%
ING Re 90 0 0 90 60 0 0 60 -33.33% 0.04% 0.00% 0.00% 0.04% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.02%
Lincoln Re 15,956 0 0 15,956 0.00% 7.96% 0.00% 0.00% 6.47% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Manufacturers Life 0 2,474 4,430 6,904 0 2,333 4,366 6,699 -2.97% 0.00% 6.95% 42.33% 2.80% 0.00% 3.75% 40.26% 2.25%
Munich Re (Canada) 55,557 18,595 9 74,160 69,551 16,295 8 85,855 15.77% 27.73% 52.21% 0.08% 30.09% 30.99% 26.17% 0.07% 28.86%
Optimum Re (CAN) 6,736 484 0 7,220 7,266 402 0 7,668 6.20% 3.36% 1.36% 0.00% 2.93% 3.24% 0.65% 0.00% 2.58%
RGA 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
RGA Re (Canada) 46,438 5,013 1,522 52,973 52,650 22 1,747 54,418 2.73% 23.18% 14.08% 14.55% 21.49% 23.46% 0.03% 16.11% 18.29%
Swiss Re * 65,994 0 0 65,994 77,464 25,407 0 102,870 55.88% 32.93% 0.00% 0.00% 26.78% 34.52% 40.81% 0.00% 34.57%
TOTALS 200,377 35,616 10,465 246,458 224,427 62,263 10,844 297,534 20.72% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

* 2001 Ordinary Portfolio Amount includes $20,916 of inforce assumed from Lincoln Re.
Canadian Exchange Rate Used: 2000 = .6631 and 2001 = .6221

Acquired by Swiss Re



  

CANADIAN ORDINARY REINSURANCE

 
        Ordinary Reinsurance In Force         Ordinary Reinsurance Assumed            Ordinary Reinsurance In Force

2000 2001 2001
Company Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total Recur. Port. Retro. Total

Allianz 36 0 1 37 0 0 0 0 31 0 1 32
Annuity and Life Re 2,165 0 23 2,188 0 0 6 6 1,989 0 26 2,015
Canada Life 0 0 0 0 461 0 0 461 677 0 0 677
Clarica LIC (Mutual Group) 0 0 3,298 3,298 0 0 644 644 0 0 3,566 3,566
Equitable 0 0 842 842 0 0 126 126 0 0 834 834
ERC-Canada 5,590 9,051 0 14,641 7,386 9,908 0 17,294 11,129 17,804 0 28,933
General & Cologne 144 0 0 144 41 0 0 41 219 0 0 219
Gerling Global 1,670 0 340 2,010 2,094 0 6 2,100 3,390 0 296 3,686
ING Re 90 0 0 90 1 0 0 1 60 0 0 60
Lincoln Re 15,956 0 0 15,956
Manufacturers Life 0 2,474 4,430 6,904 0 14 649 663 0 2,333 4,366 6,699
Munich Re (Canada) 55,557 18,595 9 74,160 20,950 0 0 20,950 69,551 16,295 8 85,855
Optimum Re (CAN) 6,736 484 0 7,220 1,290 0 0 1,290 7,266 402 0 7,668
RGA 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
RGA Re (Canada) 46,438 5,013 1,522 52,973 7,919 24 0 7,943 52,650 22 1,747 54,418
Swiss Re * 65,994 0 0 65,994 19,036 25,407 0 44,443 77,464 25,407 0 102,870
TOTALS 200,377 35,616 10,465 246,458 59,177 35,353 1,431 95,961 224,427 62,263 10,844 297,534

* 2001 Ordinary Portfolio Amount includes $20,916 of inforce assumed from Lincoln Re.
Canadian Exchange Rate Used: 2000 = .6631 and 2001 = .6221

Acquired by Swiss Re Acquired by Swiss Re



Date: 29-Apr-02

U.S. GROUP REINSURANCE ASSUMED AND IN FORCE MARKET SHARE PERCENTAGES FOR 2000 AND 2001 (AMOUNTS IN $U.S. MILLIONS)

 
         Group Reinsurance Assumed            Market Share Percentages Group In Force

2000 2001 Percentage 2000 2001 2000 2001 Pct.   Market Share
Company New Incr. Total New Incr. Total Increase New Incr. Total New Incr. Total Amount Amount Incr. 2000 2001

Allianz 319 0 319 60 0 60 -81.19% 1.59% 0.00% 1.56% 0.37% 0.00% 0.13% 2,610 1,720 -34.10% 2.36% 1.19%
AUL 119 94 213 128 0 128 -39.91% 0.59% 27.33% 1.04% 0.80% 0.00% 0.27% 2,078 0 -100.00% 1.88% 0.00%
BMA 5 3 8 35 0 35 337.50% 0.02% 0.87% 0.04% 0.22% 0.00% 0.07% 58 0 -100.00% 0.05% 0.00%
Canada Life 5 0 5 108 0 108 2226.73% 0.02% 0.00% 0.02% 0.67% 0.00% 0.23% 1,724 1,874 8.70% 1.56% 1.30%
Clarica LIC (Mutual Group) 114 0 114 1,149 0 1,149 907.89% 0.57% 0.00% 0.56% 7.18% 0.00% 2.46% 43,196 43,989 1.84% 39.01% 30.47%
Employers/ERC 560 0 560 3,970 0 3,970 608.93% 2.79% 0.00% 2.74% 24.80% 0.00% 8.49% 7,491 9,789 30.68% 6.76% 6.78%
General & Cologne 2,760 0 2,760 60 0 60 -97.83% 13.74% 0.00% 13.51% 0.37% 0.00% 0.13% 5,375 5,142 -4.33% 4.85% 3.56%
Gerling Global 1,121 0 1,121 20 0 20 -98.22% 5.58% 0.00% 5.49% 0.12% 0.00% 0.04% 3,712 173 -95.34% 3.35% 0.12%
Hannover Life Re 0 0 0 605 0 605 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.78% 0.00% 1.29% 0 605 100.00% 0.00% 0.42%
Manufacturers Life 0 247 247 0 206 206 -16.60% 0.00% 71.80% 1.21% 0.00% 0.67% 0.44% 546 485 -11.17% 0.49% 0.34%
Munich American Re 571 0 571 145 0 145 -74.61% 2.84% 0.00% 2.79% 0.91% 0.00% 0.31% 3,599 3,990 10.86% 3.25% 2.76%
SCOR Life Re 79 0 79 DNR DNR DNR DNR 0.39% 0.00% 0.39% DNR DNR DNR 1,114 DNR DNR 1.01% DNR
Swiss Re * 14,433 0 14,433 9,728 30,553 40,281 179.09% 71.86% 0.00% 70.65% 60.77% 99.33% 86.13% 39,234 76,624 95.30% 35.43% 53.07%

         
TOTALS 20,086 344 20,430 16,008 30,759 46,767 128.92% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 110,737 144,391 30.39% 100.0% 100.0%

DNR: Did Not Report
* 2001 Group Increase Amount includes $19,807 of inforce assumed from Lincoln Re.

CANADIAN GROUP REINSURANCE ASSUMED AND IN FORCE MARKET SHARE PERCENTAGES FOR 2000 AND 2001 (AMOUNTS IN $U.S. MILLIONS)

 
          Group Reinsurance Assumed             Market Share Percentages Group In Force

2000 2001 Percentage 2000 2001 2000 2001 Pct. Market Share
Company New Incr. Total New Incr. Total Increase New Incr. Total New Incr. Total Amount Amount Incr. 2000 2001

Canada Life 0 0 0 4 0 4 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.11% 0.00% 0.07% 0 9 0.00% 0.00% 0.05%
Clarica 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 95 89 -6.18% 0.33% 0.48%
Manufacturers Life 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.17% 0.07% 7 11 57.14% 0.02% 0.06%
Munich  Re (Canada) 822 2,629 3,451 1,187 2,304 3,491 1.15% 56.22% 99.52% 84.10% 32.78% 99.77% 58.87% 21,611 11,287 -47.77% 75.67% 60.30%
Optimum Re (Canada) 359 13 371 1,810 1 1,812 387.85% 24.55% 0.48% 9.05% 50.00% 0.05% 30.55% 943 2,429 157.63% 3.30% 12.98%
RGA Re (Canada) 265 0 265 623 0 623 135.60% 18.10% 0.00% 6.45% 17.22% 0.00% 10.51% 619 868 40.22% 2.17% 4.64%
Swiss Re 17 0 17 0 0 0 -100.00% 1.13% 0.00% 0.40% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5,284 4,035 -23.63% 18.50% 21.55%

         
TOTALS 1,461 2,642 4,103 3,621 2,309 5,930 44.51% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 28,559 18,720 -34.45% 100.0% 100.0%

Canadian Exchange Rate Used: 2000 = .6631 and 2001 = .6221



The survey data was prepared by Munich American at the request of the Society 
of Actuaries Reinsurance Section as a service to Section members. The numbers 
are provided by the contributing companies in response to the survey. These 
numbers are not audited, and Munich American, the Society of Actuaries, and the 
Reinsurance Section take no responsibility for the accuracy of the figures.
            
Should you have questions relating to the Life Reinsurance Survey results, 
please contact David Bruggeman at 770-350-3294 or send him an e-mail 
(dbruggeman@marclife.com).
 
Questions about downloading and viewing the file should be sent by e-mail to our 
Webmaster (webmaster@marclife.com).

We would like to extend our heartfelt thanks to all of those who participated in 
the survey.

MUNICH AMERICAN REASSURANCE COMPANY, ATLANTA, GA

Updated: April 29, 2002 
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